
fOR All Service Areas 

PSC NO. 5 
--~---------------------

DELTA NATURAL GAS Cot-~PANY, INC. Tenth Revised SH:t::ET NO. 1 ------
Name of Issuing Corporation CANCELLING PSC NO. 5 ----------------

Ninth Revised SHEET NO. 1 ------
RULES AND REGULATIONS 

RATE SCHEDULES 

APPLICABILITY: 
Applicable within all areas served by Delta. 

AVAILABILITY: 
Available f~~G~IQi~~ntial, commercial, and industrial customers. 

OF KENTUCKY 
CHARACTER OF SERVIcff:FECTIVE 
Firm -within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such 
service· AUG 0 1 1987 
RATES: 

Gas Cost 
Recovery 

Base Rate Rate (GCR) (1) Total Rate 
plus equals 

General Service 
Monthly Customer Charge $3.98 
1 - 1,000 Mcf $2.0379 $3.4414 $5.4793 per Mcf 
1,001 - 5,000 Mcf $1.8920 $3.4414 $5.3334 per Mcf 
5,001 - 10,000 Mcf $1.5858 $3.4414 $5.0272 per Mcf 
Over 10,000 Mcf $1.2795 $3.4414 $4.7209 per Mcf 

Interruptible (2) 
1 - 1,000 Mcf $1. 7826 $3.4414 $5.2240 per Mcf 
1,001 - 5,ooo Mcf $1.6368 $3.4414 $5.0782 per Mcf 
5,001 - 10,000 Mcf $1.3306 $3.4414 $4.7720 per Mcf 
Over 10,000 Mcf $1.0243 $3.4414 $4.4657 per Mcf 

(1) The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per 
Mcf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as 
set forth on Sheet No. 24 and 25 of this tariff. 

(2) Special Conditions: 

All customers having a connected load in excess of 2,500,000 Btu input 
per hour may be required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement. 
Determination of those customers required to sign said contract shall 
be based on peak day use as well as annual volume and shall be at the 
sole discretion of the Company. 

Any customer required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement 
shall be permitted to purchase gas under the Interruptible Rate Schedule 
aQove. Gas requirements, minimum charges, and other specific information 
shall be set forth in the Agreement. 

r 

'I. 

August 1, 1987 (Final Meter 
Reads) OF ISSUE ~Ju~l~y~3~0~,~1~9~8~7----------~- DATE EfFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY Glenn R. Jennings ~~A?~~ TITLE __ P_r_e_s_i_d_e_n_t ____________________ _,r---

Issued by authority of an Order of the ~lie 0 
Service Commiss ion of Kentucky in t\' ~1 

CASE NO. 9 3 31-G DATED __ J_u_l...:..y __ 2_4_, -~-9_8_7------------t--~-.------



fOR All Service Areas 

PSC NO. 5 
----~-------------------

DELTA NA TURP. L GAS CO!-:PANY, I NC . ~N~i~n~t~h~----------~SH~ET NO. 1 
Name of Issu ing Corporation CANCELLI NG PSC NO. 5 ----------------

Ei ghth Revised SHEET NO. 

RULES AND REGULAT I ONS 

RATE SCHEDULES 

APPLICABILITY: 
Applicable within all areas served by Delta. 

AVAILABILITY: 
Available for general use by resi dential, commercial, and industrial customers. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 
Firm -within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such 
service. 

RATES: 

General Service 

Base Rate 
plus 

Gas Cost 
Recovery 
Rate(GCR)(1) Total Rate 

equals 

1 

Monthly Customer Charge 
1 - 1,000 Mcf 

$3.98 ~ 

(1) 

(2) 

1,001 - 5,000 Mcf 
5,001 - 10,000 Mcf 
Over 10,000 Mcf 

Interruptible (2) 
1 - 1,000 Mcf 
1,oo1 - 5,ooo Mcf 
5,001 - 10,000 Mcf 
Over 10,000 Mcf 

$2.0379 
$1.8920 
$1.5858 
$1.2795 

$1.7826 
$1.6368 
$1.3306 
$1.0243 

$3.351 
$3.351 
$3.351 
$3.351 

$5.3889 per Mcf 
$5.2430 per Mcf 
$4.9368 per Mcf 
$4.6305 per Mcf 

The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is alft ff d.1\113 t n per 
Mcf determined in accordance with t he "Gas Cost Adjustm'eh't- Mfru as 
set f orth on Sheet No . 24 and 25 of this tariff. PURSUANTT0807 KAR5:011, 

Special Conditions: S~O~l) 
BY: c;=· >~~ 

All cus tomers having a connected l~ad in excess of 2,500,000 Btu input 
per hour may be required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement . 
Determination of those customers r equired to sign said contract shall 
be based on peak day use as well as annual volume and shall be at the 
sole discretion of the Company . 

Any customer required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement 
shall be permitted to purchase gas under the Interruptible Rate Schedule 
above. Gas requirements, minimum charges, and other specific information 
shall be set forth in the Agreement. 

D~~~ Of I SSUE ---~J~u=1Ly~1~,~19~8~7~~------~· _ DATE EfFECTIVE July 2, 1987 (Service on and 
fA Af ter ) 

I SSUED BY Glenn R. J enning§..d~ft?~ TITLE __ P_r_e_s_i_d_en __ t -----------------------11,1~ I ss ued by a uth or i ty of an Orde r o f th~ubltc Se rv1 ce Comm1ss 1on ·o f Kentucky, in 'b'"'tJ 
CASE NO. 9785 DATED June 11 ,_ 1987 ~ 

----------------------------~-------



FOR All Service Areas 

PSC NO. _ ____::5 _________ _ 

DELTA NATURAL GAS COI-~PANY, INC. Eighth Revised SHEET NO. 1 ---Name of Issuing Corporation 
CANCELLING PSC NO. 5 

-~-----------

Seventh Revised SHEET NO. 1 ---
RULES AND REGULATIONS 

RATE SCHEDULES 

APPLICABILITY: 
Applicable within all areas served by Delta. 

AVAILABILITY: 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
Available for general use by residential, commercial, and industrial customer~ . 

MAY 01 198 r 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 
Firm -within the reasonable limits of the Company's capabilf~YR 
service. BY: -?/"~~~~~~ 
RATES: 

Gas Cost 
Recovery 

Base Rate Rate (GCR) (1) Total Rate 
plus equals 

General Service 
Monthly Customer Charge $3.98 
1 - 1,000 Mcf $2.1096 $3.351 :r $5.4606 per Mcf 
1,001 - 5,000 Mcf $1.9637 $3.351 $5.3147 per Mcf 
5,001 - 10,000 Mcf $1.6575 $3.351 $5.0085 per Mcf 
Over 10,000 Mcf $1.3512 $3.351 $4.7022 per Mcf 

Interruptible (2) 
1 - 1,000 -Mcf $1.8543 $3.351 $5.2053 per Mcf 
1,001 - 5,000 Mcf $1.7085 $3.351 $5.0595 per Mcf 
5,001 - 10,000 Mcf $1.4023 $3.351 $4.7533 per Mcf 
Over 10,000 Mcf $1.096 $3.351 1:.- $4.447 per Mcf 

(1) The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per 
Mcf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as 
set forth on Sheet No. 24 and 25 of this tariff. 

(2) Special Conditions: 

All customers having a connected load in excess of 2,500,000 Btu input 
per hour may be required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement. 
Determination of those customers required to sign said contract shall 
be based on peak day use as well as annual volume and shall be at the 
sole discretion of the Company. 

Any customer required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement 
shall be permitted to purchase gas under the Interruptible Rate Schedule 
above. Gas requirements, minimum charges, and other specific information 
shall be set forth in the Agreement. 

.I.. 

r-

OF ISSUE _ __::A~p:..::r~i:.::l~1-=-6.!..,_1::..:9:..;8:..;7 ____ __.__ DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1987 (Final Meter 
~ -----~--~~--~----~R~e-a-d~s) 

ISSUED BY Glenn R. Jennings jj~K. f4~ TITLE __ =-.P=-.r:::.es~1:::.:· d:::e:::.:n::.:t=.._ ______________________ _ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the ~l1c Serv1ce Comm1Ss1on ·of Kentucky i n 1 
CASE NO . 9331-F D/1 TED _A_:p:_r_i_l_14~, ,_1_9_8_7 _______ -Pf;-r-1,_'~-



fOR All Service Areas 

PSC NO. ____ s ____________________ _ 

DELTA NA TURAL GAS CO!'iPANY , INC. Seventh Revised SHEET NO. 1 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING PSC NO. --~5~----------

Sixth 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

RATE SCHEDULES 

Revised SHEET NO 
PUBLIC St RviCE COMM S ' 

OF KFNTltCKY 
EFFEC VE. 

FEB 01 1987 
APPLICABILITY: 
Applicable within all areas served by Delta. 

AVAILABILITY: 
Available for general use by residential, commercial, and 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 
Firm- within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such 
service. 

RATES: 
Gas Cost 
Recovery 

Base Rate Rate (GCR) (1) Total Rate 
plus equals 

General Service 
Monthly Customer Charge $3.98 
1 - 1,000 Mcf $2.1096 $3.2526 $5.3622 per Mcf 
1,001 - 5,000 Mcf $1.9637 $3.2526 $5.2163 per Mcf 
5,001 - 10,000 Mcf $1.6575 $3.2526 $4.9101 per Mcf 
Over 10,000 Mcf $1.3512 $3.2526 $4.6038 per Mcf 

Interruptible (2) 
1 - 1,000 Mcf $1.8543 $3.2526 $5.1069 per Mcf 
1,oo1 - 5,ooo Mcf $1.7085 $3.2526 $4.9611 per Mcf 
5,001 - 10,000 Mcf $1.4023 $3.2526 $4.6549 per Mcf 
Over 10,000 Mcf $1.096 $3.2526 $4.3486 per Mcf 

(1) The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per 
Mcf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as 
set forth on Sheet No. 24 and 25 of this tariff. 

(2) Special Conditions: 

All customers having a connected load in excess of 2,500,000 Btu input 
per hour may be required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement. 
Determination of those customers required to sign said contract shall 
be based on peak day use as well as annual volume and shall be at the 
sole discretion of the Company. 

Any customer required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement 
shall be permitted to purchase gas under the Interruptible Rate Schedule 
above. Gas requirements, minimum charges, and other specific information 
shall be set forth in the Agreement. 

r 

.:r. 

Of ISSUE January 27 , 1987 DATE EffECTIVE February 1, 1987 (Final Meter 
~ ~ Reads) I SSUED BY Glenn R. Jennings<LJ~· ~ TITLE- ~P~re~s~l~·d~e~n~t~--------------------~1r 

Issued by authority of an Order of th ublic Service Commission -of Kentucky in (j~ 
c/ 9331-E DATED January .22, 1987 CASE NO. 



FOR All Service Areas 

PSC NO. _ _ 5=----- ---------
DELTA NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC. Sixt h Revised SHEET NO. 1 
Name of Issuing Corporation CANCELLING PSC NO. _5:..__ ____ _ _ 

Fifth Revised SHEET NO. 1 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

RATE SCHEDULES 

APPLICABILITY: 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMtSSl0r-J 
OF t<ENTUCK•t 
trf~~TIV~ 

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. 
NOV 01 1986 

AVAILABILITY: 
Available for general use by residential, 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 
Firm - within the reasonable limits of the 
service. 

RATES: 
Gas Cost · 
Recovery 

Base Rate Rate(GCR) (1) Total Rate 
plus equals 

General Service 
Monthly Customer Charge $3.98 
1 - 1,000 Mcf $2.1096 $3.1821 $5.2917 per Mcf 
1,001 - 5,000 Mcf $1.9637 $3.1821 $5.1458 per Mcf 
5,001 - 10,000 Mcf $1.6575 $3.1821 $4.8396 per Me£ 
Over 10,000 Mcf $1.3512 $3.1821 $4.5333 per Mcf 

Interruptible (2) 
1 - 1,000 Mcf $1.8543 $3.1821 $5.0364 per Mcf 
1,001 - 5,000 Mcf $1.7085 $3.1821 $4.8906 per Mcf 
5,001 - 10,000 Mcf $1.4023 $3.1821 $4.5844 per Mcf 
Over 10,000 Mcf $1.096 $3.1821 $4.2781 per Mcf 

(1) The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per 
Mcf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as 
set forth on Sheet No. 24 and 25 of this tariff. 

(2) Special Conditions: 

All customers having a connected load in excess of 2,500,000 Btu input 
per hour may be required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement. 
Determination of those customers required to sign said contract shall 
be based on peak day use as well as annual volume and shall be at the 
sole discretion of the Company. 

Any customer required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement 
shall be permitted to purchase gas under the Interruptible Rate Schedule 
above. Gas requirements, minimum charges, and other specific information 
shall be set forth in the Agreement. 

D~ OF ISSUE November 6 , 1986 DATE EFFECTI VE November 1 , 1986 (Final Met er 
Reads) 

ISSUED BY Glenn R. Jennings~ R.~ 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Pub l i c 

CASE NO. 9331-D 

TITLE President 

Service Commission of Kentucky in 

DATED October 31, 1986 



FOR All Service Areas 

PSC NO. __ s __________ _ 
DELTA NATURAL GAS CO!~PANY, INC. Original SHEET NO. ~3~3 __ 

~ Name of Issuing Corporation CANCELLING PSC NO. 

SHEET NO. --------------------
RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Economic Development Rate 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

Applicable: 

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. APR , t: ,oo~ 

Availability: 

Available to any New or Existing Customer which meetsBY~...f.,J-;4.~~~~~~~~ 
requirements set forth below, with a connected gas load 
2,500,000 Btu input per hour. 

Eligibility: 

A customer seeking a contract hereunder shall make written application to 
the Company with sufficient information to determine eUgibility under the 
following criteria: 
(a) w~ether the customer is a New Customer as defined in this tariff, or 
(b) Whether the customer is an Existing Customer and has added one (1) or 

more Economic Units at the qualifying - service location after the 
initial effective date of this tariff. 

Economic Development Discount: 

.The customer's charges for service under the Base Rate and Gas Cost Recovery 
Rate as set forth in the Company's GS or Interruptible rate schedules served 
at a qualifying service location will be adjusted as follows: 
(a) New· Customers will receive a discount in the applicable Base Rate for 

all usage at a qualifying service location. 
(b) Existing Customers will receive a discount in the applicable Base Rate, 

for usage exceeding the Base Period Use, at a qualifying service loca­
tion. 

The discount from the applicable Base Rate for each billing month during the 
term of the contract hereunder shall be 1% for each Economic Unit. The 
maximum discount shall be 50% of the Base Rate. 

The discount is applicable 
application of any taxes. 
Recovery Rate, nor shall the 

only to the customer's Base Rate before the 
The discount does not apply to the Gas Cost 
discount serve to reduce any minimum bill. 

The Company's Transportation of Gas for Others, On System Utilization and 
Standby Service Rate Schedule tariffs will continue to be applicable to 

DATE OF ISSUE March 26, 1986 DATE EFFECTIVE April 15, 1986 

ISSUED BY Glenn R. Jennings /;j /._q,14_,._J2. a~ TITLE ___:P:_:r:..:e:..:s:.::i~d-=-en.:.:.t-=------------b-, tt:~1-t-
Issued by authority of an Order of the~ublic Service Comm1ss1on of Kentucky in e;l 

DATED CASE NO. 



fOR All Service Areas 

PSC NO. 5 -----------------------------
DELTA NATURP.L GP.S Cot<P.t..N Y, INC. Original SHEET NO. 

----~---------------Name of Issuing Corporation CANCELLING PSC NO. 

SHEET NO. --------------------
RULES AND REGULATIONS 

customers purchasing gas from the Company hereunder, but there shall be no 
discount from the applicable Base Rate in the instance that service is 
rendered under either of those two tariffs after a customer has elected and 
qualified for service hereunder. 

Termination of Rate: 

The length of term of this tariff is to be for one (1) year from its 
effective date. This tariff may be extended on a year-to-year basis upon 
application by the Company and approval by the Public Service Commission. 
However, the tariff shall continue to be effective for all contracts entered 

34 

into prior to its termination date for a maximum term of thrM:J s PP. stWieE COMMISSIC 
At the end of said three (3) year term, the charge for service sfial '1dfe!<MUCKY 
rates as set forth in the applicable GS or Interruptible rate schedule.EFFECTIVE 

General: · 
APR 1 5 1986 

PURSUANTT0807 KAR5:01 : 
lfuen used in this tariff : SEOHON 9~) . 

(a) 

(b) 

BY: f;. · ~~ ~ New Customer shall be defined as a person, corporation, partn shloo 
any other legal entity which conducts or operates a commercial or 
industrial business who on the application date: (1) is not receiving 
gas or transportation service from the Company and has not received gas 
or transportation _ service from the Company at any location within the 
preceding twelve months; (2) has not bypassed the Company's system for 
gas or transportation service and is now requesting services to be 
restored; and (3) will be conducting or operating a commercial or 
industrial business at the designated premises that is new or substan­
tially different from the commercial or industrial business of any 
customer who received gas or transportation service from the Company at 
the designated premises. For purposes of this definition, receipt of 
gas or transportation service shall include gas or transportation 
service received by the entity itself or by any entity affiliated with 
the entity through common ownership or otherwise. 
Existing Customer shall be defined· as a person, corporation, partner­
ship or any other legal entity which conducts or operates a commercial 
or industrial business who on the application date is not a New Cus­
tomer. 

·(c) An Economic Unit shall be defined as each increase of five employees in 
non-seasonal, full-time employment or each $100,000 increase in capital 
investment made to enhance production or service levels as compared to 
the Base Period. 

(d) The Base Period shall be a 12-month period ending no more than 90 days 
before signing the required contract under this tariff. 

OF ISSUE March 26, 1986 DATE EFFECTIVE April 15, 1986 

ISSUED BY Glenn R. Jennings Jj~£. ~ TITLE _P.t:..rl-!e~s;Lib1d!.!ieanut~----------(q;r--1t-
1ssued by authority of an Order of the Publ1c Service Commission ·of Kentucky in n,!O' 
CASE NO. DATED ll 


